I¥ THE UNITED STATES DIfTRICT COURT FOR WiE
RORTIERN DISTRICT OF ONLAMNOMA

United States of Americn, )
Plalnties, %
va. % Civil Fo. 632
gt. Iouile-Sen Pranciseo Hailwmy %
Detondunt. )
’ MAY 3 1966
JUDGMENT cﬁﬁ,’%‘jﬁ, g;,,ﬁg Bffm

The above~entitled mmtter having come on for consideratlon
before the Cowrt amd. the Cowrt having found theat the defendant lLias
herstol . been duly and __ ... cuoived with swmons in the time and
manner prescribed by lew.

CLliolCnl, cae Court further finds that thc wouwadent, by
e i.lu‘o\xgh ite attormey, agrees, consents and stipuiates to parsgraphs
1, &y I, oY 7 Wl pleintiff'es ccmplaint.

PrkollvadE, it is (edered Lhet the plaintifi, United Gtates of
Amerion, have Judgnment egsins: ... Jefendant, St. lLouls-Oanu Franciseo
Rallwey Compeny, i <be st of $100.00 and ihet the defendant pey the
costs of this action.

Entered this __ _ duy of 1966.

TTTONTIRD STALES DISIRICT JUDORK

I, Grey W. Satterfield, Attorney fox
the defendant herein, have read and
approved the foregaing and do consent
to this Judgmert.

OFEY W. SATTRRFLELD
Attorney For Defendmnt

APPROVED:

TR
Attornay for Fehetder



10 UHE UpITED STAITES DISTRICT COURT FOR Tiln
FORTHERK DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff,

/S

VS. Civil Ho. 6382
3t. Louis - San Francisco Railway
Company,

FILED

Defendant.

L L N TP R N

May 31366

NOBLE C. HOOD Z-
The above-entitled matter having come on for céletkebh&idHivric Court

JUDGHKMEINT

before the Court, and the Court haoving found that the defendant has

.

heretofore been duly end legally served with sumons in the time and
manner preseribed by law. VWhercefore, the Court finds the defendant,
by and through its ettorney, stipulated, apreed and consented to the
first and second cause of action of plaintiff's complaint.

THEREUPQ:, the Court further firds it was stipulated, agreed
and consented between the parties hercin that plaintiff's third cause
of action should be dismisscd.

WHEREFCRE, it is CRDERED:

(l) That plaintiff's third cause of actlon be and is hereby

dismissed.

(2) That the plaintiff have judgment against the defendant as '

prayed for in plaintiff's complaint in its first and second
cause of action in the total amount of $500.00.

(3} That the defendant pay the cosis of this acticn acerued
ond "accruing.

Entered this o2% day of é%gm' Z 1966.
URTTED STATES DISTRICT;JU'DCE

\)
I, Grey W. Satterficld, Attorney for
the defendant herein have read and
approve the foregoling and do consent
to this judgment.

CREY W. BATITRFIE
Attorney for Defendant

L




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )

Plaintiff, ; CIVIL ACTION NO. 4640
VB, ; Tract No. U-2102E
l7.26 Acres of Land, More or Less, g LEASEHOLD INTEREST ONLY
e e Qe FILED
and Unknown Owners, }

Defendants. 3 ey 1500

NOLLE C. HOOD

Jd UD G MENT ik, U. 8. Niervict Court

1.

NOW, on this /gf day of May, 1966, this matter comes on for dis-
position on application of the plaintiff, United States of Americe, for
entry of judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on April 12,
1966, and the Court, after heving examined the files in this action and being
advised by counsel for the plaintiff, finds that:

2.

The Court hes Jurisdiction of the perties and the subject matter of
this action.

3.

Thiz judgment applies only to the leasehold interest in the estate
taken in Tract No. U-2102E, as such estate and tract are described in the
Complaint and the Declaretion of Taking filed herein.

i,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by publica-
tion notice as provided by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on all parties defendent in this cause, who are interested in subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in psragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
berein give the United States of America the right, power and authority to
condemn for public use the subject tract of land. Pursuant thereto, on
February 16, 1959, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Tak-
ing of a certain estate in such tract of land, and title to such property
should be vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing

such Declaration of Taking.



6.

On the filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was depcsited in the
Registry of thils Court as estimated compensation for the teking of the lease-
hold interest in the deseribed estate in subject tract, a certain sum of money
and none of this deposit has been disbursed as set out in paragraph 12 below.

T.

The Report of Commissioners filed hereino on April 12, 1966, hereby is
accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to the leasehold interest in the
subject tract. The amount of just compensation as to the leasehold interest
in the estate teken in subject tract, as fixed by the Commission, is set out
in paragraph 12 below.

8.

A certaln deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated
Just compensation for subject interest and the amount fixed by the Commission
and the Court as Just compensation, and & sum of money sufficient to cover
such deficiency should be deposited by the Government. Thia deficlency is
set out In paragraph 12 below.

9.

The defendant named in parsgraph 12 as owner of subject interest is
the only defendant asserting any interest in the leasehold interest in the
estate condemned herein, all other defendants having either discleimed or
defaulted; the named defendant is the owner of the leasehold interest in the
estate taken in the subject tract and, as such, 1s entitled to receive the
Just compensation swarded by this judgment.

10,

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of Americe has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use the
subject tract as it is described in the Declaration of Taking filed herein,
and such property, to the extent of the leasehold ilnterest in the estate
described in the Decleration of Taking filed herein, is condemmed, and title
thereto is vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing
the Declaration of Taking, and all defendents herein end all other persons

are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.



11.

1t Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of taking,
the owner of the leasehold interest in the estete taken herein in subject
tract was the defendant whose name appears below in paragraph 12 and the
right to receive the just compensation for such interest is vested in the
party so named.

12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Report of Com-
wissioners filed herein on April 12, 1966, hereby 1s confirmed and the sum
therein fixed is adopted as just compensation for the leasehold interest in
the estate taken in the sublect tract, as shown by the following schedule:

TRACT NO. U-2102E
LEASEHOLD INTEREST ONLY

OWNER: L. D. White

Avard of just compensation

pursuant to Commissioners® Report ------ $500.00 $500.00
Deposited as estimated compensation =--weeme=—nw $250.00
Dishursed £O OWNEY -—mee-cmeec—mcmmccrce—cmcccc——c————mm———————— None
Balance due t0 OWNEL =--mm=--meceoe- e ————————— i $500.00
Deposit deficiency ---wmremocmmcc e ae 250.00
13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States of
America shall pay into the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the owner
the deposit deficiency for the subject tract in the amount of $250.00, together
with interest on such deficlency at the rate of 6% per snnum from Februery 16,
1959, until the dete of deposit of such deficiency sum; end such sum shall be
placed in the deposit for subject tract in this civil action. Upon receipt
of such sum, the Clerk of this Court shall disburse from the deposit for the
subject tract, to L. D. White, the sum of $500.00 plus all accrued interest on

the deposit deficiency for the subject property.

. S
o (O L AT e e
APPROVED: UNITED STATES DISTRICL JUDGE

s K ) s -

--w)/ /’(}' EA /,/ /’fjﬂ' g sl
HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant U. 8. Attorney 3




FILED

/1466

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE %ﬁﬁy
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
e o B (:T}é(ifggirt
United States of America, ) ¢ e, Ul B PRerme
)
Plaintiff, ) CIVIL ACTION WO. L4640
}
vs. ) Tract No. U-2102E
)
47.26 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) {lessor Interest Only)
Situate in Nowete County, Oklahoma, )
and Julian W. Glass, Jr., et al, )
end Unknown Owners, )
‘ )
Defendants. )

J U D &G M E N T
/ 1.
NOW, on this 44 day of May, 1966, this matter comes on for die-

position oh applicetion of pimintiff{, United States of America, for entry of
Judgment on a stipulation agreeing upon Just compensation, and the Court,
after having examined the files in this ection and being advised by counsel

for plaintiff, finds:
2.

This judgment applies only to the lessor interest in the estate con-
demned in Tract No. U-2102E, as such estate and tract are described in the
Declaration of Taking filed in this action.

3.

The Court has Jjurisdiction of the perties and subject matter of this
action.

L,

Service of process has been perfected either personally or by publica-
tion notice as provided by Rule T1lA of Federal Rules of Civil Frocedure on all
parties defendant in thils cause who are interested in subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in parsgreph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of Americs the right, power, and authority to condemn
for public use the estate described in parsgraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
on Februery 16, 1959, the United States of America has filed its Decleration of
Taking of such described property, and title to the described estate in such
property should be vested in the United States of America as of the date of

filing the Declaration of Taking.



6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the lessor interest in
the estate taken in the subject tract, a certain sum of money, and none of
this deposit has been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 11 below.

7.

On the date of taking in this action, the owner of the lessar interest
in the estate taken in subject tract was the defendant whose name is shown in
paragraph 11 below, and such named defendant is entitled to receive the just
compensation awarded by this judgment.

8.

The owner of the lessor interest in the estate taken in subject tract
and the United Stetes of Americe have executed and filed herein a Stipulation
a5 to Just Compensation wherein they have agreed that Jjust compensation for
such interest in subject tract is in the amount shown as compensation in para-
graph 11 below, and such Stipulationh should be approved.

9.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of Americs has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use the
tract named in peragreph 2 herein, as such tract is particulerly described in
the Complaeint and Decltaration of Taking filed herein; and such tract, to the
extent of the lessor interest in the estate described in such Declaration of
Teking, is condemned, and title thereto is vested in the United States of
America, as of the date of filing such Declaration of Taking, and all defen-
dants herein and all other persons interested in such interest are forever
barred from asserting any claim thereto.

10.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of taking
the owner of the lessor interest in the estate condemned herein in subject
tract was the defendent whose name sppears below in paregraph 11, and the
right to just compensation for the estmte taken herein in this tract is vested
in the party so named.

11.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulation as

to Just Compensation, mentioned in paragraph 8 sbove, hereby is confilrmed;



and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the awerd of just compensation for the

lessor interest in the estate condemned Iin subject tract as follows:

TRACT NO. 1U-2102E
LESSOR INTEREST ONLY

Owner: Aaron Gladys Claggett

Award of just compensation

pursuant to Stipulation ———--eeecomeaen $ 50.00 $50.00
Deposited as estimated compensation ----—-m=-- $ 50.00
Disbursed to OWNEY ~-scmmcmcc e ccncuscmmrrnc e cmcccm— - None
Balance due 10 OWNEr -—---eceocumomc e rcccccemmmmm———ne o $50.00
i2.

Tt Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse from

the deposit for Tract No. U-2102E the sum of $50.00 to Aaron Gladys Claggett.

i}

i .
o {//{A_/E 6 KT e e
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JULDCE

APPROVED:

s, . A, - .
L".,:-I /Kr_’é /_{Z-x AL //.‘ ._."’.’/‘L.fs—? ok e T
HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant U. 5. Attorney




FILED

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE Ay« 1566
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
HCLUE Co HOOD
Clurds, Ul 8. Dievriet Coart

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, ) CIVIL ACTION NO. L&AO
)
vs. ) Tracts Nos. U-2162E-1
) U-2162E-2
47.26 Acres of Land, More or Less, )
Bituate in Nowata County, Oklahoms, ) Leasehold Interest only.
and Julian W. Glass, Jy., et al, )
and Unknown Cwners, )
)
Defendants. }

J UDGMETDNT

1.
NOW, on this < day of May, 1966, this matter comes on for

disposition on spplication of the plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on April 12,
1966, and the Court, after having examined the files in this action and being
advised by counsel for the plaintiff, finds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action.

3.

This Jjudgment applies only to the leasehold interest in the estates
condemned in the tracts enumerated in the caption above, as such tracts and
estates are described inm the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed
herein.

L.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation notice ms provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Clvil Procedure
cn all parties defendant in this cause, who are interested in subject tracts.

9

The Acts of Congress set cut in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of fAmerice the right, power and authority to
condemn for public use the subject tracts of land. Pursuant theretc, on
Pebruary 16, 1959, the United States of America filed its Declaration of
Taking of certain estates in such tracts of land, and title to such property
should be vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing

such Declaration of Taking,



6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of the leese-
hold interest in the estates taken in subject tracts, a certain sum of wmoney,
and none of this deposit has been disbursed ag set out in paragraph 12 below.

T.

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on April 12, 1966, hereby is
accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to all property covered by such
report. The amount of just compensation as to the subject property, as fixed
by the Commission, is set out in paragraph 12 below.

8.

The entry of this judgment will create a surplus in the deposit of
estimated compensaticn for the estate taken in the subject tracts as shown
in peragreph 11 below, and such surplus should be refunded to the pleintiff.

9.

The defendants named in paragraph 12 as owners of subject property are
the only defendants asserting any interest in such property, all other defen-
dants having either disclaimed or defaulted; the nemed derfendants are the
owners of the leasehold interest in the estates taken in the subject trects
and, as such, are entitled to receive the Jjust compensation awarded by this
Judgment.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America hes the right, power, and authority to condemm for public use the
subject tracts, as such tracts are described in the Declaration of Taking
filed herein, and such property, to the extent of the leasehcld interest in
the estates described in the Declaration of Taking filed herein, is condemned,
and title thereto is vested in the United States of America, as of the date
of filing the Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein and all other
persons ere forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

il.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that as of the date of
taking, the owners of the leasehold interest in the estates condemned herein
in the subject tracts were the defendants whose nzmes appear in paragraph 12
below and the right to receive the just compensation for the taking of such

described property is vested in the parties so named.



12.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Report of Com-
missicners of April 12, 1966, hereby is confirmed and the sum therein fixed is
adopted as just compensation for the leasehold Interest in the estates taken

in the subject tracts, as shown by the following schedule:

TRACTS NOS. U-2162E-1 AND U-2162E-2

LEASEHOLD TNTEREST ONLY

OWNERS:

L. D. White and

Paulette White
Deposited as estimated compensation ---------- $260.00
Awerd of just compensation

pursuant to Commissioners' Report ----- $200.00 $200, 00
Disbursed t0 GWABYS ~-—w-cwrrecemceamcu e m—m———— Kone
Balance dUE H0O OWNEIS mesmmre—scmcc - e e m e — e ;- e e e 3200.00
DepoBit BUrPLUE ——=mesmesoccemcm o e e e e mmmm e T 60.00
13.

It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse:

1. from the deposit for the subject tracts the sum of $200.00,
Jointly, to L. D. White and Pauletie White;

2. the surplus in the deposit for the subject tracts, as shown in
paragraph 12 above, in the sum of $60.00 to Treasurer of the
United Btates of America.

R
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

A Hidert G D loni

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant U. S. Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaint.iff, CIVIL ACTION NO. L4640

Tracts Nos. U-2162E-1
U.pl6gE-2

vs.

b7,26 Acres of Land, More or Le:ss,
Situate in Nowata County, Okishcma,
and Julian W. Gless, Jr., et al,
and Unknown Owners,

Lessor Interest Only-

FILED

S Nt B N Mt S e e e M P et

Defendants.

May 4 1966

J U D GMEUWNWT

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. District Court

On ;Z/Ea%?k ‘Vi /§Z¢Qf: this cause, as tco the captioned trects,
came before the Honorable Allen E. Barrow, Judge of the United States District
Court for the Northern District of Okishome, for disposition of the plaintiff's
motion for Jjudgment, After being advised by counsel for plaintiff, and having
examined the files in the case, the Court finds:

1.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action. This Judgment applies only to the lessor interest in the estates
condemned in the tracts enumerated in the caption sbove, as such trects and
estates are described in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed
herein.

2.

Serviee of Process has been perfected either personally or by publica-
tion notice as provided by Rule TlA of the Federel Rules of Civil Procedure
on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the subject
tracts.

3.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to
condemn for public use the subject tracts, as such tracts are particularly
described in such Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on February 16, 1959, the
United States of Americe filed its Declaration of Taking of certain estates
in such described land, and title to such property should be vested in the

United States of America, as of the date of filing such instrument.



k.

Simultenecusly with filing herein the Declaration of Taking, there
was deposited in the Hegistry of this Court, as estimated ccmpensation for
the taking of the subject property, a certain sum of money, all of which
has been disbursed as shown in paragraph 10.

5,

A pre-trisl hearing in this case was held before the Ccourt on August
2, 1962. Due notice of such hearing wes given to all of the parties. The
plaintiff, United States of America, appeared at such hearing by Hubert A.
Marlow, Assistant United States Attorney for the Northern Disirict of Qklahoma.
Y¥one of the defendant owners of the lessor interest in the estates taken in
the subject tracts appesred either in person or by attorney and no_other
persons have appeared at any time in connection with such property.

6,

The Court has considered the plaintiff's evidence offered at the pre-
trial hearing and finds that the decrease in market velue of the ownership
under consideration, caused by this action, was $50.00 and such sum should
be adopted as the awerd of just compensation for the lessor interest in the
estates teken in the subject tracts, as shown in paragraph 10.

7.

The entry of this judgment will create a surplus in the deposit of
estimated compensation for the estate taken in the subject tracts, as shown
irn parasgraph 10 below and such surplus should be refunded to the plaintiff.

8.

The defendants nemed in paragraph 10 as owners of the lessor interest
in the estates taken in the subject trects are the only defendants asserting
any interest in such property, all other defendants having either disclalmed
or defaulted; the named defendants are the owners of such property, as of
the date of taking, and, as such, are entitled tc receive the just compensa-
tion awerded by this judgment.

9.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America has the right, power, and suthority to condemn for public use the
tracts named 1ln paragraph 1 herein, as such iracts are particularly described

in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed herein; end such tracts,



to the extent of the lessor interest in the estates described in such Declara-
tion of Taking and for the uses and purposes therein indicated, are condemned
and title thereto is vested in the United States of America as of February
16, 1959, and all defendants herein and all cther persons interested in such
property are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

10.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of teking,
the owners of the lessor interest in the estates condemned herein in the sub-
Ject tracts were the defendants whose names appear in the schedule below; the
right to receive the just compensation for such lessor interest in the estates
taken in these tracts is vested in the parties so named. The sum of $50.C0
hereby is adopted as the award of just compensation for the lessor interest
in the estates herein taken in subject tracts, as set out in the schedule

which follows, to-wit:

TRACTS NOS. U-2162E-1 AND U-2162E-2

LESSOR INTEREST QNLY

OWNERS :

Josie M. Prultt and

Cleo G. Pruitt
Deposited as estimated compensation —--------w- $65.00
Award of just compensation

pursuant to Court findings -wec-caeo-m----e $50.00 $50.00
Disbursed 0 OWHEESE — - - = e s o oo oo mcmm e mmmemmmma—— $50.00
Balance due 0 OWNETS -c-mmme=m=ccmmmececc—ccmc o mmemwwmmme Tone
Deposit BUrPlUS cacrecrcmccimimmicedi - ET?TEﬁ
11.

It Is Purther ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse the
surplus in the deposit for the subject tracts as shown in paragreph 10 above,

in the amount of $15.00, to Treasurer of the United States of Americs.

P

. " .? ,.7 -
,‘."»j/ ey fﬁ i

APPROVED: UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

- y, 7 /N K ' A
- //% /t;‘;‘/é d/,‘/ //{(; il T
HUBERT &, MARLOW

Agsistant U, S. Attorney




FILED

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE wny o 1986

NCRTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA MY -
HKCOLLE C. HOOD

Ciople, U, 8, Niverigt Court

United States of fmerica, )
)
Plaintiif, ) CIVIL ACTION NO. 4640
)
Vs, ) Tracts Nos. U-2111E-1
} U-21118-2
L7.26 Acres of Lend, More or Less, )
Situate in Nowata County, Oklahoma, ) Lessehold interest only.
and Julian W. Glass, Jr., et al, )
and Unknown Owners, )
)
Defendants. }

J U DG MEDNT

1.

NOW, on this /V! day of May, 1966, this matter comes on for
disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of Judgment on the Report of Commissicners iled herein on April 12,
1966, and the Court, after having examined the files in this action and
being advised by counsel for the plaintiff, finds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action.

3.

This Judgment applies only to the leasehold interest in the estates
taken in the tracts enumerated in the caption above, as such estates and
tracts are described in the Complaint end Declaration of Teking filed herein.

b,

Service of process has been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation notice a&s provided by Rule TiA of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on all parties defendant in this cause, who are interested in subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set oul in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of fAmerica the right, power and authority to
condemn for public use the subject tracts of land. Pursuant thereto, on
February 16, 1959, the United States of America filed its Decleration of
Taking of certain estates in such tracts of land, and title to such property
should be vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing

such Decleration of Taking.



6.

On the filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was depositeéd in
the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of the
described interestin subject tractz, a certain sum of money and none of this
deposit has been disbursed, as set cut in peragraph 11 helow.

T.

The Repert of Commissioners filed hereln on April 12, 1966, hereby is
accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to the leasehold interest in
the estates taken in the subject tracts. The amount of just compensation
28 to such interest in the subject tracts as fixed by the Cormission is set
out in parsgraph 11 below.

8.

This Judgment will creste a deficiency between the amount deposited
as estimated just compensaticn for the leasehold interest in the estates
taken in subject tracts and the amount Tixed by the Commission and the Court
as just compensation, and a sum of money sufficient to cover such deficlency
should be deposited by the Govermment. This deficiency is set out in para-
graph 11 below.

9.

The defendasnts nemed in paragraph 11 as owners of the leasehold
interest in subject tracts are the only defendants asserting any interest
in the subject property, all other deiendants having either disclalmed or
defaulted; the named defendants, as ol the date of toking, were the owners
of such leasehold interest in the estates taken and, as such, are entitled
to receive the just coupensation awarded by this Judgment.

1G.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America hes the right, power, and autherity to condemn for public use
the subject tracte, as such tracts are described in the Declaration of Teking
filed herein, and such preoperty, to the extent of the leasehold interest in
the estates described in the Declaration of Taking filed herein, is CONDEMNED
and title thereto is vested in the United States of Americe, es of the date
of filing the Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein and all other

persons are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.



1.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the right to receive
the just ccmpensation for the leasehold interest in the estates taken herein
in subject tracts ils vested in the defendants whose names appear below in
this paragraph; the Report of Commissioners of April 12, 1966, hereby is
confirmed and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the awsrd of just cowmpen-
sation for the teking of the subject property, as shown by the Iocllowing
schedule:

TRACTS NOS, U-2111E-) AND U-2111E-2
Leasehold Interest Only

OWNERS:

L. D. White and
Paulette White

Award of just compensation

pursuant to commissioners' report ---- $600.00 $600. 00
Deposited as estimated compensation -—-c--ee-- $h00 00
Disbursed 10 OWNEI'S =r-ocmm o maeca oo e i m e None
Balance dUE t0 OWNETE -c - smmemccame o mmccm oo cmm e m e $600. 00
Deposit deficiency ---cmeeceocremmcrcooc v vann FE00.00
12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States of
America shall pey into the Registry of this Court for the beneflit of the
owners the deposit deficiency for the subject tracte as shown in paragraph
11, together with interest on such deficiency st the rate of 6% per annum
from Februery 16, 1959, until the date of deposit of such deficlency sum;
and such sum shall be placed in the deposit for subject tracts in this Civil
Action.

The Clerk of this Court then shall disburse from the deposit for the
subject tracts the sum of $600.00, plus all accrued interest on the deposit

deficiency for such tracts, jointly to L. D. White and Paulette White.

S STl E D
APPROVED: UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

4 & . v A '

‘:/ /(J/[r_ A // /"/ R EaT
HUBERT A. MARLOW

Assistant U. S. Atterney 3




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
United States of America,
Plaintiif, CIVIL ACTICN NO. 4640
vs. Tract No. U-2L73E

Leasehold Interest Only.

FILED

47.26 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Nowata County, Oklahoma,
and Julian W. Glass, Jr., et al,
and Unknown Owners,

e e N M e e N et S Nt

Pefendants.

MAY 4 1966

J UDGMEUWNT NOBLE C. HOOD
1, Clerk, U. 8. District Court

NOW, on this /4{2i4f day of May, 1966, this matter comes on for
disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on April 12, 1966,
and the Court, after having exemined the files in this action end being advised
by counsel for the plaintiff, finds that;

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of this
action,

3.

This judgment applies only to the leasehold interest in the estate
taken in Tract Wo. U-2173E, as such estate and tract are desecribed in the
Compiaint and the Declaraticn of Taking filed herein.

L.

Service of Process has been perfected either perscnally or by publi-
cation notice as provided by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on all parties defendant in this cause, who are interested in subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set cut in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of Amerilce the right, power and authority to
condemn for public use the subject tract of land. Pursuant thereto, on
February 16, 1959, the United States of America filed its Declaration of
Taking of a certain estate in such tract of land, and title to such property
should be vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing

such Declaration of Taking.



a.

On the filing of the Declaration of Teking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of the lease-
hold interest in the described estate in subject tract, a certain sum of money
and none of this deposit hes been disbursed as set out in peragraph 12 below,

T.

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on April 12, 1966, lereby is
accepted and adopted as a finding of fact s to the leasehold interest in the
subject tract. The amount of just compensation as to the leasehold interest
in the estete taken in subject tract, as fixed by the Conmission, is set out
in paragraph 12 below,

8.

A certain deficiency exists between the smount deposited as estimated
Just compensation for subject Interest and the amount fixed by the Commission
and the Court as just compensation, and a sum of money sufficient to cover
such deficiency should be deposited by the Government. This deficiency is
set out in paragraph 12 below.

9.

The defendant nemed in paragraph 12 as owner of subject interest is
the only defendant asserting any interest in the leasehold interest in the
estate condemned herein, all other defendants having either discleimed or
defaulted; the named defendant is the owner of the leasehold interest in the
estate taken in the subject tract and, as such, is entitled to receive the
Just compensation awarded by this judgment.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America hes the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use the
subject tract as it is described in the Declaration of Taking filed herein,
and such property, to the extent of the leasehold interest in the estate
deseribed in the Declaration of Taking filed herein, is condemned, and title
thereto is vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing
the Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein and all other persons

are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.



11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of taking,
the owner of the leasehold interest in the estate taken herein in subject
tract was the defendant whose name appears below in paragraph 12 and the
right to receive the just compensation for such interest is vested in the
party so nemed.

ia.

‘It Is Furthey ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Report of Com-
missioners filed herein on April 12, 1966, hereby is confirmed and the sum
therein fixed is adopted as just compensation for the leasehold interest in

the estate taken in the subject tract, as shown by the following achedule:

TRACT NO, U-2173E

LEASFHOLD INTEREST ONLY

OWNER: L. D. White

Avard of just compensation

pursuant to Commissioners! Report ------ $185.00 $185.00
Deposited as estimated compensation ~---—w-c--e- $150.00
Disbursed t0 OWHET =wwwemeom ottt e None
Balance due t0 OWNET wememmcmmmmce e cmc e e $185.00
Deposit deficiency -wweweoecmomomcmmcccaocmoann 35.00
3.

It Is Further CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States of
Americae shaell pey into the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the owner
the deposit deficiency for the subject tract in the amount of $35.00, together
with interest on such deficiency at the rate of 6% per annum from February 16,
1959, until the date of deposit of such deficiency sum; and such sum shall be
placed in the deposit for subject tract in this civil action. Upon receipt
of such sum, the Clerk of this Court shall disburse from the deposit for the
subject tract, to L. D. White, the sum of $185.00 plus all accrued interest

on the deposit deficiency for the subject property.

gl S
APPROVED: ~UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

e - ;
- by : g . .
’/ ﬁ/ ‘ K-. A A Z’j‘ PN
HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant U. 8. Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OXLAHOMA

Earlens ledbetter,

Plaintifs, Civil Action No. 6319

|
VS g FIiL E D
United States of America, i

Defendant;. MAY D 1966

NOBLE C. HO(zD :
k, U. 8. District “our
ORDER APPROVING CONPROMIGE SENTL@MEE

The stipulation of the parties to the above ection dated April 29, 1966,
vharein 1t is agreed by the defendant, the United Btetes of America, to pay to
plaintiff, Earlene Ledbetter, the sum of two thousand dollars {$2,000.00) with-
out sdmission of liebility or fault on the part of said defendant, and whereln
the plaintliff agrees to accept said sum in full and complete satisfaction of
all clelims and demands erising out of the incident giving rise to this litigation,

15 hereby approved pursusnt to the provisions of 28 U.B.C. 267T7.

It Is, Therefore, ORDEARD, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that thie actlon etand
dismissed with prejudice and without costs upon payment to the pleintiff by
the defendant of the amount stated.

Entered this day of s 19GE.

UNITED OTALES DISIRICT JUDGE



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NGRTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff,: } Civil No. 5771
Vs, )
Y Tract No. 2736-1M
2,218.8L Acres of Land, More or )
Less, Situate in Osags County, ) "
Okla}'moma, and Erle Ottman, et al, ) F l L E D
and Unknown Owners, )
)
Defendants. ) MAY 10 1966

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. District Court

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the applica-

PARTIAL JUDGMENT

£ion of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a Partial
Judgment determining the ownership and the just compensation to be
awarded the owners of the oil lesses interest in the above case.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 714
of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedurs, on all parties having campensable
interests in the oll lessee interest; that upon the date the Declaration
of Taking and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as
set out therein, became wested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the
below-listed defendant was the sole owner of the oil lessee intereat
on the date of taking, and is entitled to receive the award therefor.

4. The Court finds that plaintiff and J. L. Barthel, defendant
herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the just compensation to
be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the oil lessee estate in
the sbove tract is the sum of $39.00, inclusive of interest.

©. The Court finds the amcunt of $39.00, inclusive of
interest, is just compensation for the taking of the oil lessee estate
by the plaintiff in the above tracit, as such estate and said tract are
described and set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking
heretofors filed in this cause. Nothing was deposited into the Registry
of this Court as estimated just compensation for said oll lessee interest

upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.



IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT CRDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title teo the oil lessce
estate set ferth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and te
the tract hereinabove referred to, as said tract is described therein,
is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be pald by the plaintiff for
the taking of the above oil lessee interest is the sum of $39.00,
inclusive of interest;

(¢) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit inte the Registry
of this Court the deficiency in the amount of $35.00, without interest.
Upon receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court
is hereby authorized and directed tc draw a check on the funds in
the Registry of this Court in the amount hereinafter set forth, payable
to the order of the following-named payee.

J. L. Barthel . . . . . . .. .. . $39.00

mntered this 41 day of Vay , 1966

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDCE
APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT F. SANTEE
Assistant U. S, Attorney

nld



IN THE UNITLL STATAS DISTRICT CUURT fur TR
NOATH= AN DISTRICT GF O RLARRT A,

JUSEFPH C, SrrEARS, e oees b lieintiff, }
5

vE. ) Moo 6224 Civil
)

SAFLL A AY STORCS, INC,, covdiofendant, )

L ED

WITHDRAWAL OF NOTIC . OF Al i KAL AN
LDISMISSAL VWITH ¢ (2JUDICE OB E LR

leck . on Distrior Couart

Cormes now the plaintiff herein and withdraws nis notice of
appeal to the Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit previously given, and
dismisses the above entitied action with prejudice to the bringing of a future

action,

’

Dated thiz ‘- .; day of May, 1966.
vndmr gt s

7 .
e . "
;_C/{*JC/{; .~ ’./—f et 7 7
& lawntiff,

0 o ¥

-

WARD & BR\J WN

/

By: .« 5}.!’”’} /ia~~t““

! ntturne)s for i laintiif

Caomes now the defendant, by and through s counsel d record,
and conscnts to the plaintiff*s withdrawal of his notice of appeal and {0 o dis-
migsal of the above styled and numbered caus. of action with prejudice to the
bringing of a future action.

HUD SN HEATON & BRI

Attorneys for LefeAdant

IT I8 He REBY CRDARED that the plaintilf herein is permitied
to withdraw his aotice of appeal to the Court of wppeals for the Tunto Clircuit
and further ordered that the above styled and nuirbered agtion be.gisinisged

with prejudice. & e

LI

Tatted States Do trz\tiuu{m




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Civil Wo. 6297

Tract No. 5034E F' i L E: D

Plaintiff,
vs.

)
)
)
)
543,55 Acres of Land, More or less, )
Bituste in Tulsa County, Oklahoua, )
and C. M, Hirrlinger, et al,, &nd }
Unknown Qwners, ; MAY 11 1966
)

Defendants. NOBLE C. HOGD

Clerk, U, 8. District Couri
JUDGMENT

1, On this day this cause came on for hemring upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final judgment deter-
mining the owmership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the above tract, based on the Repert of Commissioners filed herein on the
Tth day of Merch, 1966.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court hes jurisdiction of the parties end the
gubject matter of this action; that service of process has heen perfected
either personelly or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 714 of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all perties having compensable
interesta in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Report of Commissioners filed herein on the Tth day of
March, 1966, is hereby accepted and adopted as & finding of fact as to all
tracts covered by such report. The amount of Jjust compensation as to the sub-
Ject tract as fixed by the Commission {s set out in parsgraph 6 below.

L. Certain deficiencies exist between the amounts deposited as
estimated just compensation for subject tract end the amounts fixed by the
Commission and the Court as just compensation and a sum of money sufficient
to cover such deficiencies should be deposited by the Government., These
deficiencies are set out in paragraph 6 below.

5. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the defendante
listed below in paragraph 6 were the sole owners of the above captioned tract

on the date of taking and ere entitled to receive the award thersof.



6. I IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set
forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in end to the lands hereinsbove
referred to, ae said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{b) The just compensation to be paid by the pleintiff for the
taking of the sbove tract is the sum of $640,00, as determined by the Report
of Commissioners of March 7, 1966, which report is hereby confirmed and the
sume therein fixed end adopted ms Just compensation for subject tract, =s
shown by the following sechedule:

TRACT NO. SO3LE

OWNERS: SURFACE
Joe C. Wilson 1/4
Meud Tnez Adair 3/32

Jack P. Lengstreet, W, F. Gilbert,
Jr., and Sem T. Allen III, Trustees

of';

Edward F. Reed Trust 9/32

Margaret R. Kosek Trust 9/32
Ella Mary Deck now Holm 1/32
Martha Sue Dennody 1/48
Nancy Lee Singletary 1/u8
George Williesm Deck, Jr. 1/48

MINERALS
Edith M. Hayden 1/4 - Minerals
Texaco, Inc. 3/% - Minerals
Maud Inez Adair 3/256 - Royalty
Taward F. Reed Trust 9/256 - Royalty
Margaret R. Kosek TPrust $/256 - Royelty
Flla Mary Deck now Holm 1/256 - Royalty
Martha Sue Dennody 1/38% - Royalty
Nancy Lee Singletary 1/38L - Royality
George William Deck, Jr. 1/384 - Royalty
Commissioners of Land Office of Mineral Cleiment
State of QOklahome

Award of Just Compensetion: $640. 00
Deposited as Estimeted Compensation: 540, 00
Disbursed to Qwners: Q
Balance due to Cwners: 640.00
Deposit Deficiency 100.00

7. The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Reglistry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $1006.00, with interest st 6% per
annum from October 28, 1965, until the date of deposit of such deficieney.
Upon receipt of the lapt-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is

hereby authorized and directed to draw checks on the funde in the Registry



of this Court in the amounts hereinafter set forth, paysble to the order

of the following-named payees:

Joe C. Wilsom . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $135.00
Jack P. Longstreet, W. F. Gilbert, Jr.,
and Sam T. Allen, IIT, Trustees . . . . 303.70
George Williem Decl, Jr. . . . . . . . . 11.25
Edith M. Hayden . . . . . . . . . « . . 25.00 plus all sccrued
interest.
Texaco, INC. . . 4 o v v « o v v w4 a . 75.00 " " '

8. The Clerk of the Court ig hereby authorized and direeted to

retain the amounts set out below for this tract for a pericd of five years

from the date of this judgment, unless said deposit is properly claimed by the

defendant owner set forth below, end in event said deposit is not c¢laimed, the

Court Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court to return said

deposit, five years from this date, intc the United Stetes Treesury:

Maud Inez Adair . . . . . . . . . . . . . $50.65
Elle Mary Deck novw Holm . . . . . . . . . 16,90
Marthe Sue Dennody . . . . . . . . . . . 11.25
Nancy lLee Singletary . . , . . . . . . . . 11.25

Entered pay 10 1566

/a/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Reobert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Asgistant U. 3., Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Arerica, )
Plaintiff, )
Vs, } civil No. 6297
)
543.55 Acres of land, More or less, ) Tract N ._5P3EE J
Situate in Tulsa County, Oklahoma, ) G D,
and C. M. Hirriinger, et al, and )
Unlmovnt Owners, )
) Ly 1135
Defendants. ) WY 16 1966
JUDGMENT WOBLE C. HOODL

Clerk, U, 8. Dierrict Court

1. ©On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of Amerlca, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the Jjust compensation to be awarded the former cwners
of the above tract, based on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on the
Tth day of March, 1966, end based on a previously obtained option.

2. The Court finds thet the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the perties and the
sublect matter of this ection; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publicatlion of notlce, as prescribed by Rule T71A of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject trect; that upon the date the DPeclaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Report of Commlssioners Tiled herein on the Tth day of
Varch, 1966, is hereby accepted and adopted as & finding of fact as to the
traet covered by such report. The amount of Just compensation as to the
subject tract as fixed by the Commission is set out in paragraph 7 below.

L. (ertain deficiencies exist between the amounts deposited as
estimated Just compensation for subject tract and the amounts fixed by the
Cormission and the Court as just compensation and a sum of money sufficient
to cover such deficiencies should be deposited by the Government. These
deficiencies are set out in paragraph 7 below.

5. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the defendants
listed telow in paragraph 7 were the scle owners of the sbove-captioned

tract on the date of taking end are entitled to receive the award thereof.



-

6. The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above
proceeding the United States of America and A, W. Swift entered into a
contract, as evidenced by an option for the purchase of land granted by
said defendant and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of
Engineers, Department of the Army, vwherein it was agreed that the amount
of $35.00, inclusive of interest, for his interest therein, would be awarded
26 Just compensation for the taking of the estates to be condemned in the
above tract; that the contract and agreement is a valid cne.

T. IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as sald tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b} The just compensation to be pald by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above tract is the sum of $88.75, as partly determined by the
Report of Commlssioners of March 7, 1966, which report is hereby confirmed
and the sume therein fixed and adopted as just compensation for subject
tract, as shown by the following schedule, and as further partly determined
by an option previcusly entered into by plaintiff and A. W. Swift,

TRACT NO. SO36GE
Owners: A. W. Swift, James T, Steil, Monica M. Brandenberg, James W. Steil,
Robert J. Steil, Thomas F. Steil, Wary Therese Steil (now Finn},

Phyllis Ann Steil Davis, and Katherine G. Steil.

Averd of Just Compensation: 48875
Deposited as egtimated compensation: T0.00
Disbursed to Owners: -0-

Balance due to Owners: 88.75
Deposit Deficiency: 18.75

8. The plaintiff shall forthwlith deposit into the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the smount of $18.75, with interest at 6% per
annum from Qetober 28, 1965, until the date of deposit of such deficiency.
Upon recelpt of the lest-menticned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is
hereby authorlzed and directed to draw checks on the funds in the Registiry
of this Court in the amounts hereinafter set forth, payeble to the order of

the following-named payees:



retain the amount

-3-

A, W, Swift
Rt. 1, Sand Springs, Okla.

James T. Steil
6003 South T2nd Hast Avenue
Tulsa, Oklahoma

Monica M, Brandenberg
2103 East 47th Street
Tulsa, Oklahoma

Jares W. Steil
Log 8.E. 21st Street
Vero Beach, Florida

Robert J. Steil
930 City Parkway
Rew Qrleans, Louisiana

Thomas F. Steil
16 Bergstrom
Wegtover AFB, Massachusetts

Mary Therese Stell Finn
8515 5.W. 43rd Street
Miami, Florida

Phyllis Ann Steill Tavis
137 Hope Street
Waterlco, Iowa

(Plus

{Plus

{Plus

(Plus

(Plus

(Plus

{Plus

$35.00
(Mo interest)

15.82
L4o/180 of accrued interest)

15.82
4o/180 of scerueé interest)

3.7
8/180 of accrued interest)

3.17
8/180 of accrued interest)

3.18
8/180 of accrued interest)

3.17
8/180 of mccrued interest)

3.7
8/180 of accrued interest)

9, The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to

set out below for this tract for a pericd of five years

from the date of this Judgment, unless said deposit is properly cleimed by

the defendant owvmer set forth below, and in event said deposit is not

claimed, the Court Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court,

to return sald deposit, five years from this date, into the United States

Treasury.

APFROVED;

Katherine G. Steil
Address Unknown

Entered: MAY 1 0 1866

/8/Robert P, Santes

ROBERT P.

SANTEE

Asslistant U. 8. Attorney

ksm

(Plus

$ 6.25
60/180 of accrued interest)

/8/ Allen E. Barrow

UNLTED STATES DIOTRICT JUDGE



IN THE UNITED GTATE: DIBTRICT COURY FOR THE NORTHERN
PISTRICT OF ORLAHOMA

RUBBELL McoMINN, by and through
his mothar and next friend, HELEN McMINN,
Plaintiff,

vH. CIVIL NO, 6281

ALLIED VAN LINES, INC,, & Carporation
and TRANEBPORT INBURANCE COMPANY,

FILED

ettt Wt Nt Tagt tat s nt

Defendants .,

HAY 14 1965

NGOBLE C. HOOD
wiherk, U, 5. Dicrrict Court

Now on February 14, 1366, plaimiff appasrdng by and through
ds attorneyes, Bill Kerr and Charles Daniel, and by his parents, and
requests that this cause of oction be dismlissed with projudice,

IT I5 THEREFORE ORDERED, ARTUDGED AND IrECREEL that
the sbove styled and numbered cause of action boe, and the st is

hereby, dismissed with prejudice to the rights of the filing of a future

{/ 2 e ‘_.M-@"’J/

United States District Judge for the Northern
Matrict of Oklahoma,

action,

ma



IN THL UIBTHCT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES FOR
THE NORUTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

MARK MCMINN, by and through hds wother H
ang noxt fntend, HILEN MoMINN, )
)
Platntife, )
} CIVIL
Vi, ) N, 6292
L
ALLIED VAN LINES, INC., a corporation, ) ol
and TRANSPONT INSUBANCE COMPANY, ) e LE D
)
Dafendents. 1 o .
WAy 10 1966
E S MISH NORLE C. HOOL»

Clerk, . 8. Mistrict Court
Now on February 14, 1868, plaintiff appearing by and through
his attorneys, Bill Kerr and Charles Daniel, and by his paronts, and
requests that this cause of action be dismigssed with prejudice.
IT Iu THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJULGED AND DECRLED that
the above styled and numbered causce of action be, and the same i3
hepreby, dismissed with prefudice to the rights of the tiling of & future

action.

i

Dnited States Distdct Judgs for the Northern
District of Oklahoms,

[T



UNITED STATES DISTRICY COURT FOR THE WORTHEWM DISTRICT OF UKLAUOMA

Civil Mo, 6106

J. L. LSSLEY, Plaintiff,
viH,

LAS VEGAS TRUST, R. W. E
COBURW, R, § MRS. JAMLS 'LED
W. STUDIE and THE UNITED

STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants ‘
and ' MAY 12 1966
ALLEL BRUOWN, Intervener, Clelfl?gl'g C, HOOD
T m"fﬁct Co
ure

This matter having this day regularly coma before me, pursuant tc a
notice of motion to dismiss as to the Defendant, THE UNITED STATES
OF AMLRICA, and the Intervening Defendant, ALLEM BROWYH, and PAUL
THIEMAN of CROWE, THIEMAN & FROEB, appearing for the Plaintiff, aml
HUGI V. SCHAEFLR, Assistant U.5, Attorney, appearing for THE UNITLD
STATES OF AMERICA, and BILL HESKEYTT of TILIMAW{, HBESKLTT § HESKETT,
appearing for the Intervening Defendant, ALLEN BROWN, and the other
Defendants appearing not, and the Court being fully advised in the
pranises, and good cause appearing therefor,

IT IS HERESBY ORDLRED, that said motion be, and the same is hereby,
sustained gnd said cause as to the Defendant, THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, and the Intervaning Defendant, ALLIN BROWN, is hereby din-
missed, and said Intervening Defendant, ALLEN DROWN, is hereby
granted peraissicon to withdraw his answer and requegt for Jjury, dand
the same are hereby withdrawn and ordered stricken from the racord.

DATLL this 2lat day of Hareh, 1866,

TIstrict Judge
APPROVED AL T0O FORH:

Attorneys for Plaintiff, J.L. Essley
CROWE, THIEMAN & FROLA

LY
Attornaeys for Defendant, Attorneys for Intervening
United Statea of Amerioca Delfendant, Allen lirown

JOMHN M. IMEL, United States Attorney TILLMAN, UDSKITT & [DESKETY

LY 5Ys
dikgh V. Sohaeler, Asgigtant
U » u - Attﬂt‘nﬁ}"




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Amerdiea, %
Plaintiff, ; /
vs. 3 CIVIL ACTION NO. _6180
)
George W. Goad and George W. ) F | L E D
Goed, Jr., ;)’
Defendants. ) May 12 1966
NOBLE ¢ 4
©O R D E R Cleek, U, s, 1y, 100D

- District Coypy

N

This matter comes on before the court this 9th day of May, 1966,
for hearing to show cause why each of the defendants, George W. Goad end
George W. Goad, Jr., should not be held in contempt of this Court's order
and judgment of March 18, 1966, enjoining each of them, their sgents, servants,
employees, and sll persens acting in concert with them, after April 1, 1966,
from encroaching or trespassing upon or interfering with the use of sw/h and
s/2 w4 end WW/4 WW/h of Section 4, and SE/i NE/4 and NE/L SE/i of Section
8, and NW/4 SWw/h of Sectlon 9, all in Township 23 North, Renge b Eaest, contain-
ing 400 acreé, more or less, all in Osage County. The complainant, United
States of America, plaintiff, sppesred by and through Lawrence A. MeSoud,
Assistent United Staetes Attorney, and the defendants, George W. Goad and
George W. Goad, Jr., appeared in person and by their attorney, Mr. Robert
Kelly. The court finds that Judgment wes entered and filed on Mereh 18, 1966
in Civil Cmse No. 6180, enjoining each of the defendants above-named from en-
croaching, trespassing or interfering with the use of the above-described
property on and efter April 1, 1966 and to remain enjoined subject to their
acquiring an spproved and asuthorized lease prescri‘bed by law. The court finds
that prior to this hearing no attempt was made bty the defendants or their
attorney to epply to the court for an extension of time within which to comply
with the order of the court.

The court further finds from the evidence that the complainant and
Plaintiff, on April 15, 1966, after it being brought to iis attention thet the
defendants were not complying with the order of the court, wrote a certified

letter to the defendants, which, in substance, adviced that 1t hagd been brought




to the plaintiff's attention that the defendants were continuing thelir tres-
pass upon the property in violation of the court's order of March 18, 1966,
and that a continued trespass upon such property would be brought to the
attention of the court.

The court further finds that in answer to plaintiff's letter the
defendent, George W. Goad, on April 19, 1966, by letter to plaintiff, advised,
in substance, that he remained on the deserived premlses beceuse he was
attempting to ecquire an approved lease. Mr. Goad further stated in said
letter that he would comply with thé uc‘::':urit's order snd move from the premises
and was seeklng a place to move.

The court further finds that the defendants have not acquired en
approved lemse on the premises described sbove and that on April 15, 1966,
defendents were advised by letter from pleintiff thet the premises had been
legsed to ancther party.

The court further finds that as of the date of this hearing,
defendants, and each of them, continmue to trespass upon the premises, contrery
to the order of the court.

WHEREFORE, the court finds the sciions of the defendants by so
remeining upon the premises after having been enjoined by the court is a
willful discbedience and resistance to the order of the court filed in the

captioned case on March 18, 1966.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED thet the defendants, George W. Goad and
George W. Goad, Jr., be and they are hereby found to be in contempt of court,

and

IT IS PURTHER ORDERED that the defendants, George W. Goad and George
W. Goad, Jr., remove themselves, property, agents, servants and employees from
the above described property not later than Mey 16, 1966, or be found in
further contempt of this court.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that imposition of sentence be set on June 9,

1966 st 9:30 o'clock A.M.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

H




W‘?y ;. ) ,

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Jesse J. Keefer, ) i

) / |

Plaintiff, ) Civil Actlon No. 6274

)
Ve ] FILED L
).
)
)
)
)

John Gardner, Secretary of

Health, Education and Welfare, APR 15 1966 L
Defendant. NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. §. District Coust
ORDER

This cause came on for preirial hearing on April 11, 1966, pursuant
to regular assignment, Jesse J. Keefer appeared by his attormney, Heber Finch,
Jr., and the defendant, John Gardner, Secretary of Health, Education and

Welfare, appeared by Hugh V. Schaefer, Assistant U, 8. Attorney. After

statement of the case by the attorneys for the plaintiff and defendant, the
attomey for plaintiff, Jesse J. Keefer, stated that there was additional evidenc'e
bearing on the disabilities of the plaintiff which were not contained in'the (
records presented to the Department of Health, Education and Welfare, which }
said evidence resulted from hospitalization occurring after the decision
denying the plaintiff's claim for social security benefits under Sections 216(1)_;
and 223 of the Social Security Act as Amended. |

Based upon the statement of the plaintiff's attorney, the Court, on 1
its own motion, ordered the case remanded to the Secretary of Health, Educati_ion
and Welfare for further action in receiving the testimony based upon the

|

plaintiff’s hospitalization subsequent to the decision of the Department of !
Health, Education and Welfare dated May 25, 1965. ‘
i




AN

IN THE UNITLD STATES DISTRICT COURT IN AND POH THE
NOREHERN UISTRICT OF ORLAHOMA

WILLIAM R. WILLIAMS, )
Plaintift :
vs. 3 NC. 6354 CIVIL
JAMES F. ROGEKS, : FrL ED
Lwafandant , :
1966

NOBLE C. HOO
Clerk, 17, 8 Disreicy Court

Comas now the partiecs hercto, by and through their respective
counsel, and move the Court to dismiss the ahove captioned cause of
action with prejudice to the refiling of a future action,

BURT, mE{GEL &,PyRANﬁaIN ‘

Bﬁ . F'JI ]’E/??/ L "L";(" L' .
o Mfomay for Plaineitf

WRP, THQIMAS & GLASE

Now on this /= day of %‘?«-\ , 1966, upon appli~

cation of the partiss for dismissal of this cause, IT I8 ORDERED, ADJUDGED
ANL} DECREED that the sbove captionsd cause of action s, nuud the same is
hereby, disiudssed with prejudica.

/5 Lty & arieay

Judge of the United Mates District Count.

W



1IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

LML

Plaintifs,
ve/f Civil No. Ghkz2

Jemes H. Elsberry and Loulse
Elgberry, hueband and wife,

FILED
MAY 87 1966

NOBLE C. HOOD
NOTICE OF DISWISSAL oy U. S. District c(,%

Defendants.

COMES NOW the Plaintiff herein and dismisses the above

atyled action without prejudice.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Asgsistant U. 8. Attorney
Reoom 335, Federal Building
Tulsa, Oklahamna

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

1 hereby certify that & copy of the above and foregolng
Notice of Dismissal was mailed to: Mr. and Mrs. James H. Elsberry,
241 Palm Drive, Vista, Californis, by placing a cop thereof in the
United States Mails at Tulsa, Oklahcma, on day of

Sl

Sam E. 'I‘aylor




IN THE URITED S8TATES DISNGCY CUURT MOR Ll

NORTHERN DISTRIOT GF CRLAHOMA

To o MOUNCL, ;
1
Plaintift |
VE . ¥ No. bdiue
) . .
) il E D
THE ALTNA CASUALTY & SURELY j
COMPANY, a coarporation, )
! Widky L W6k
Defendant )

NOBLE O HOOL
Clerk, L)% PHaeriet Coart

-ORRER QF RESNISHAL W Ik EREIIDICE

On this, the _/ 2 day of May, L1366, this matter comes
to the attantion of this Court by Laving the Disadosal fled i tals cause
by the plaintiff, together with the request of the plalatifs {or an oedar of
this Court, dlamissing this cause, and the Court, having axaminegd the
Dismissal on file heredn, together with plalntiil v request for an order
dismissing his cause with prejudice, ani belny fully advised that the
plaintifl had agreed to sccept, and had sogepted, Fouwr Thousand Dollars
(54,000} ana had given up any cause of action he had agalnst the defend-
ant, and the defendant had agreed to pay, sl had patd. Teur Thousand
Dollars (54, X0; in consideration of the dismiszal by the plaintdfi and
plaintiff's reques: for an crder of thiz Court dismiasing this cause, does
apneove the action of the parties in this matier and grents the request
of the plaintiff for an order disiclssing pleintifi's cause with prejudice.

BE IT YHEREFORE QRDERED, AJULGEID AND DECRIED that
piaintifi's cause of action herein be, and the zame is, hereby dismissed
with prejudice to the right of the plaintifi to further progecute zald cause
of action, and that the costs originally Jepogitsd by the 2lalntiff be

charged to the plaintiff, and that all costs deposited hy the defendant



in this action be charged to the defendant, so that neither the plaintiff
nor the defendant owes the other any costs in thia casge. :,/

DUNE AND DATED in open court this, the / ( day of May,

(2 %é%

JUDGE

1966,

AtrSpiey for Pﬁh\tif.! )

Atvarney for Defendant




FiLE Y

AUNGMENT ON JURY VERDICT CIV 81 (7-63)

WMAY |7 1966
nited States Bistrict Court
NMOBLE O, HOGD

FOR THE Clerl, UL 8, PMstrict < ours

NORTHERMN DISTRICT OF OKTAHOQMA

CIVIL ACTION FILE NoO.
63327,

Nila Santillana

vy, JUDGMENT

Ailled Supermurkets, Inc., a
Corporation, 4//a Tumn o
Dumpty Supermarkets

This action came on for trial before the Court and a jury, Honorable a1 I, Bowuwcwr

, United States District Judge, presiding, and the issues having been duly tried and

the jury having duly rendered its verdict, Por the plaintis
It is Ordered and Adjudged (jat Lhe n alablr 0. Wiia Seobiliaas, have and re-
sovar Gudsumen s asalab.g She dedeadn it ALliod Suomrmarioetie s Tae, o o aoln-

oratiou, d/b/a Humpty Dumpty Supermarkeis, L the sum o1 Eichié Thousand

Five Hundred ($8500.00) Doliars, wiih interesti thercon atl the rate of 0%

per annim from the date hereof until paid, and hey cost of acstion, plus
Attorney iees.
. - is - da;
Dated at Tulsa, Ollanona » this 1fish ¥
of Moy , 19 50

o HOBLE Ca LHOCOD e
Clerk of Court



UWITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ORLAHOMA

United States of America,
Flaintift, CIVIL ACTION NO. 51ib

vs. Tracts Nos.: L636-H

S N el sl Nl N N o St

E-513
274,85 Acres of land, More or Less, E-51k
Bituate in Rogers County, Oklahoma, 4731-D
and McAlester Fuel Compeny, et al, hy3l-¢
and Unknown Quners,

Defendants,
FILED
JUDGHENT AS T0O 3/128¢hs OVERRIDING R TY .
- WAY 20 1966

NOBLE C.
(Supplementing Judguent tiled on August 3., HOOD

1965 and Order of Distribution and Release
of Judgment: filed September 28, 1965)

BOW, on this _ /7  day of Muy, 1966, this matter comes on for
hearing before the Henoreble Allen E. Barrow, Judge of the sbove-nemed ZJuurt,
on the application ¢ modify judgment filed by Walker T. Pound and Mozelle C.
Hill. Having exsmmined the files in thin case, the application filed by the
applicants, the affidavite filed by the applicants, and having heard the
sryuments of counsel and being fully adviscd in the premises, the Court finds
and concludes that:

1. On the date of taking in this case Investors Service Company
was not the owner of a 3/128ths overriding royalty interest in the tracts
pained in the eaption above, but, in fact, was holding seid overriding royeliy
interest in trust for the epplicants, Walker T. Pound and Mozelle C. Hill.
The judgment filed herein on August 2, 1965 wherein it is stated on Page 4
that Investors Service Company was the owner of a 3/128ths overriding royalty
interest, should be smanded to reflect that sald interest was owned by Walker
T. Pound ~ 2/128ths and Moxelle C. Hill - 1/128th.

2. The sum of $1,063.71 shown by the Order of Distribution filed
hercin on September 28, 1965 as due to Investors Service Compsny, in truth and
in fout iz due to Walker T, Pound and Mozelle C. Hill, and such sum should be
digbursed to them,

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED that the judgment entered herein on

Avgust 3, 1965 hereby is amended in the following particulars oaly. In

rk, U. 8. Diserict Court



paragraph 12 on page ! of sueh Judgment in the achedule with raference 10
Tracts Nos. 4636-H, E-513, E-51%, ¥731-D and L733-C, the words and figures,

“Iovestors Sexvice Company - 3/128tus" are deleted and the Tcllowing is sub-

stituted in lieu thereof:

"Welker T. Pound ~ 2/128ths

Mozelle C. Hill - 1/128th",

It Ie Turther ORDERED that the Clerk of thia Court shall disburse
from the deposit for Tract No. 4636-H certain sums as follows:

To Walker T. Pound - + = = = = = « = = = « = 2700,14

To Mozelle C. Hill = = = = = - =~ = - = < - - 535k.57

/8/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JULGE

AFPROVED:

/e/ Bubert A. Marlow

HUBERT A. MARIOW
Assistant United States Atiorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United Stetes of America, }
)
Plaintiff, }
va. g Civil Action No. 551k /
Certain Land in the City of } Parcels Nos. 27, 27A & 27B
Tulsa, County of Tulsa, State )
of Oklshoma, and Consumers Oil )
Stations, Inc., et al, and ) F L ED
Unknown Owners, )
)
Defendant, ) MAY 20 1966

NOLLE C. HOOD

JUDGMENT Clerk, U. §. Miornict Court

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application of
the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final judgment determining
the ownership and the just compensation to be avarded the former owner of the
above parcels,

2, The Court finds that the Declaration of Teking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
personeliy or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the
Federsl Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests
in the subject parcels; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the below-listed
defendant was the owner of the above-captioned narccle on the date of taking,
and is entitled to receive the award therefor,

k. fhe Court finds the amount of $1.00, inclusive of interest, is
Just compensation for the teking of the estates by the pleintiff in the above
parcels, as such estates and said percels are described and set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Teking heretofore filed in this cause, The sun
of $1.00 wes deposited into the Reglstry of this Court as estimated just com-
pensation for said parcels upon the filing of the Declaration of Teking herein.

5. The Court finds that plaintiff and the City of Tulsa, Oklahoma,

e municipal corporation, defendant herein, haveby the stipulation sgreed that
the just cowpensation to be pald by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate

taken in the above parcels is the sum of $1.00, inclusive of interest.



IT IS THEREFORE BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaretion of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said parcels are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{(») The Just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above parcels is the sum of $1.00, inclusive of interest;

{¢) The Clerk of this Court 1s hereby authorized and directed to
drav a check on the funds in the registry of this Court in the amount herein-
after set forth, payable to the order of the following-named payee:

City of Tulsa, Oklahoma,
a municipal corporation . . , . . $1.00

. . .1' ~, /f
Sl B s
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

‘ I/ .
25/ ,%T;vﬂ{LL;7L /ﬁ2’34iiiﬂ1bi'{gcmﬂ“

Robert P. Santee
Assigtant U. 8. Attorney

APPROVED:

N : )i
/43/1;;@m{1413 /4:%»5L{z ;f E{ﬁ;_cxfia»thy
Assisteht City Attorney { /

ag



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, .
Civil No. 5924
vs.
” Tract No. 43368

2.75 Acres of Land, More or Less

Situate in Creek and Pawnes Counties, FILED
Oklahoma, and J. F. Quinlan, et al,

and Unknown Gwners,

MAY 20 1966

NOBLE C. HOOD 4
J UbDgHMEUNT Clerk, U. 8, District Court

Defendants.

1. On this day this cause ceme on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownershiy and the just compensatlon to be awarded the former
owners of the sbove tract.

2. The Court finds that the Declaratien of Taking esnd Complaint
vere duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finde, upon the evidence presented, that the below-
listed defendent was the sole owner of the above-captioned tract on the
date of taking and is entitled to receive the award therefor.

k. The Court finds the amount of $3,000.00, inclusive of interest,
is Just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
gbove tract, as such estates and sald tract are described end set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Teking heretofore filed in this cause. The
sum of $3,000.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
Just compensation for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of

Taking herein.



N

5. The Court finds that plaintiff and W. C. McBride, Inc.,
defendant herein, have by the stipuletion agreed that the just compensation
to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the above

tract is the sum of $3,000.00, inclusive of interest.

IT 1S, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT QORIERED AND ADJUDGED:

(o) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint end Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above tract is the sum of $3,000.00, inclusive of interest,
which emount has previously teen disbursed to W. C. McBride, Inc.

Entered: waY 1 9 1966

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
AFPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROEERT P. SANTEE
Agsistant U. 8. Attorney

ksm



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Amerlea,

Plaintiff,
CIVIL ACTION NO. k006
vs.
Tracts Nos. E-548E~2 and
%35.41 Acres of Land, More or Less, E~548E-3
Situate in Rogers County, Oklahome,
end Lillle Benbow, et al, and FILED
Unknovm Owners,

Defendants.

T

MAY 25 1966

AMENTMENT TO JUDGMENT NOBLE C. HOCD
= Clerk, U. S. District Couxi

NOW, on this __-éf day of Mey, 1966, this matter came before the
Court for hearing on the motion of the plaintiff, United States of America,
for modification of the judgment filed in this case on April 13, 196k, After
having examined the files in this case, having been advised by counsel for
the pleintiff, end being fully advised in the premises, the Court finds:

1. On the date of taking in this case Investors Service Company
was not the owmer of a 3/128the of 7/Bths overriding roysity interest in the
tracts nemed in the caption above, but, in fact, was holding ssid overriding
royeliy interest in trust for Walker T. Pound and Mozelle C. Hill., The judg-
ment mentioned above, wherein it is stated on page 3 thaet Investors Service
Company was the owner of 3/1281:!'15 of T/8ths overriding royslty interest should
be emended to reflect that sald interest was owned by Walker T. Pound - 2/128ths
of 7/8ths, and Mozelle ¢. H{11 - 1/123th of T/Bths.

2. The sum of $3.00 shown by the judgment as due to Investors
Service Company, in truth and in fact is due to Walker T. Pound and Mozelle

C. Hill, and such sum should be disbursed to them.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED theat the judgment entered herein on
April) 13, 1964, hereby is smended in the following perticulars only. In
paragraph 10 on page 3 of such judgment in the schedule with reference to
Tracts Nos. E-548E-2 and E-348B-3, the words and figures "Investors Service
Company - 3/128 of 7/6 ORR" be deleted, and the following be substituted
in lieu thereof:

“Walker T. Pound - 2/128 of 7/8 ORR
Mozelle C. Hill - 1/128 of 7/6 ORR".



It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse

from the deposit for Tracts Nos. E-548E-2 and E-548E-3 certain sums as

follows:
To Walker T. Pound = = » = =~ = = = - e e s $2.00
To Mozelle C. Hi1l =~ = = -~ =~ = = = - - - $1.00,
/s/ Allen E. Barrow
UNTTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
AFPROVED:

/s/ Hubert A. Marlow

HUBERT A. MARIOW
Agssistant United States Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
NCRTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Pleintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. %939

vs. Tract No. E-5h8E-i
55.32 Acres of lLand, More or Less,
Situate in Nowate & Rogers Counties,
Oklahoma, and Rachel Kell Swimmer,
et al, and Unknown Ouwners,

FILED

N e e o Sy Pl N e i Nt S

MAY 25 1966

Defendants.
NOBLE C. HOOD
AMENTMENT TO JUDGMENT Clerk, U. 8. District Court
NOW, on this miwv"ﬁay of Mey, 1966, this matter came before the

Court for hearing on the motion of the plaintiff, United States of America,
for a modification of the judgment filed in this case on April 13, 196k.
After having exsmined the files in this case, having been advised by counsel
for the pleintiff, and being fully advised inm the premises, the Court finds:

1. On the date of taling in this case Jnvestors Service Company
was not the ovner of a 3/128ths of T/Bths overriding royalty interest in the
tract named in the caption sbove, but, in fact, was holding sald overriding
royalty interest in trust for Walker T, Pound and Mozelle C. Hill. The judg-
ment mentioned sbove, wherein it is stated on page 4 that Investors Service
Company was the owner of a 3/128ths of T/Sths overriding royalty interest
should be amended to reflect that sald interest was owned by Walker T. Pound -
2/128ths of T/8ths, and Mozelle C. Hi1l - 1/128th of T/Bths.

2. 'The sum of $3.00 shown by the judgment as due to Investors Service
Company, in truth and in fact is due to Walker to Pound and Mozelle C. Hill, and

such sum should be disbursed to them.

It 1Is, Therefore, ORDERED that the judgment entered herein on April 13,
1964, hersby is amended in the following particulars only. In paragraph 11 on
page 4 of such judgment in the schedule with reference to Tract No. E-S54BE-k,
the words and figures "Investors Bervice Company - 3/128 of 7/8, Overriding
royelty interest" be deleted, and the following be substituted in lieu thereof:

"Walker T. Found - 2/128 of 7/8, overriding royelty interest
Mozelle C. H111 - 1/128 of 7/8, overriding royalty interest".



It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse
from the deposit for Tract Fo. E-548&-Y certain sums as follows:
To Walker T. Pound - = = ~ = = = = = = = = « = $2.00

Te Mezelle €. Hill = - = = = « - = = = - - = - 31.00.

/sf Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JULGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Hubert A. Marlow

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Asslptant United States Attorney



o

JUDGMENT ON JURY VERDICT CIV 81 (7-83})

Hnited States Pistrict Court

FOR THE

CIVIL. ACTION FILE NO.

I or Gorooeg

s, FJ(.A)&‘ ﬁlD

Janes Morilic Gatlin MAY 27 ]966

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. S. District Court
This action came on for trial before the Court and a jury, Honorable
, United States District Judge, presiding, and the issues having been duly tried and
the jury having duly rendered its verdict,

It is Ordered and Adjudged )¢, the plaintict taie aobbing, that the antion

[ IV Y
o dismissed on it merits, and {hel e dedvecdant, James Movbtie Galllno,

recover of the plaintif’, Inezn Geeeae, wig oosng of action,

Dated at Tuiog, OF Lahomn » this TR day

of 2‘1',2“., , 19 S

JUUPURSUOTNNN 6 195 ¥ S DA S-PRNNE £ 10 | 5.1 ¢ SO
Clerk of Court




